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Newfoundland Power operates an integrated generation, transmission and distribution system
throughout the island of Newfoundland.  With a workforce of approximately 700 employees, the
Company serves 214,000 customers in 600 communities across Newfoundland.  These customers
constitute 85 per cent of all electrical consumers in the province.  The balance of the population is
served by Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro (“Hydro”), a Crown corporation that also serves
several large industrial customers in Newfoundland.

Newfoundland Power generates approximately 10 per cent of its energy needs from 
23 hydroelectric, five diesel and three gas turbine plants.  These units have an installed capacity of
approximately 150 megawatts (“MW”).  The balance of energy required by Newfoundland Power
is purchased from Hydro.

All common shares of Newfoundland Power are owned by Fortis Inc., a diversified holding
company with assets exceeding $1 billion.  Newfoundland Power’s first preference shares series A,
B and D are listed on the Montreal Exchange.
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Financial & Operating Highlights

Financial Highlights
1999 1998

Revenue ($000s) 342,001 335,751
Fixed Assets ($000s) 899,944 870,348
Long-term Debt ($000s) 283,208 286,258
Common Shareholder’s

Equity ($000s) 242,848 229,485
Earnings Applicable to

Common Shares ($000s) 22,858 21,571
Earnings per Common Share ($) 2.21 2.09

Operating Highlights
1999 1998

Customers 213,641 212,110
Installed Generating Capacity (MW)

Hydroelectric 94.0 94.0
Diesel 7.4 7.4
Gas Turbine 47.0 47.0

Total 148.4 148.4

Peak One-hour Demand (MW) 1,025 1,063
Energy Sales (GWh) 4,500 4,440
Average Annual Usage per

Residential Customer (kWh) 14,588 14,615
Gross Operating Cost per Customer ($) 256 261
Revenue per Employee ($) 492,088 476,243

Financial & Operating Highlights

Comparison of Electrical Rates

Halifax, NS

Charlottetown, PEI

Fredericton, NB

Toronto, ON

St. John’s, NF
Rates as of January 1, 2000. Based on monthly average residential usage 
of 1,216 kWh per month. Includes basic customer charges and discounts.
Excludes all applicable taxes.

$112.20

$110.79

$100.76

$99.46

$98.42
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Letter to Shareholders

Nineteen ninety-nine was a pivotal year in our strategy to position Newfoundland Power for future
growth and success.  Through the dedication and skills of our employees, we successfully met
challenges on a number of fronts and progressed toward our long-term business goals.

In 1999, Newfoundland Power significantly improved operating efficiency, provided a higher level
of service to customers, increased earnings and implemented considerable measures to augment
system reliability.  These achievements play a vital role in positioning our Company for success in a
rapidly changing marketplace.

Operating cost per customer has decreased by more than 12 per cent
since 1997. In three years, customer satisfaction has increased by 
26 per cent.

Newfoundland Power’s employee team remains the most critical component of our business.
Employees’ skills, ideas and knowledge were invaluable throughout the year in identifying 
cost-reduction strategies and better ways to do business. We thank our employees for their
diligence, dedication and initiative in 1999.

In 1999, gross operating cost per customer was reduced to $256 from $261 in 1998. Revenue per
employee increased to $492,088 in 1999 from $476,243 in 1998. Since 1992, operating cost per
customer has decreased by 17 per cent while revenue per employee has increased by 
42 per cent.

Newfoundland Power increased earnings applicable to common shares in 1999 by six per cent. 
The Company’s earnings per share were $2.21 in 1999 compared to $2.09 in 1998. Improved
operating efficiencies, aggressive cost control and slightly higher energy sales contributed to this
increase.

Throughout 1999, Newfoundland Power leveraged its use of technology to achieve productivity
gains and enhance customer service.  Investments in technology and training within our Customer
Service Call Centre (“Call Centre”) and System Control Centre have resulted in improved
information access and more efficient work processes for our employees, and faster, more
convenient and knowledgeable service for our customers. For example, our speed of response to
phone customers increased by 100 per cent in 1999 over 1998 levels as Call Centre staff answered
80 per cent of customer calls within 40 seconds. 

Letter to Shareholders
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Letter to Shareholders

Newfoundland Power achieved a customer satisfaction rating of 88 per cent for 1999.  This is the
highest annual customer satisfaction rating ever achieved by our Company and demonstrates a 
26 per cent increase over our 1996 customer satisfaction rating of 70 per cent.  This improvement
is the result of our commitment to solicit feedback from customers, respond to their service needs
and provide a high quality of service.

In January 1999, Newfoundland Power’s 1999 rates were set in an Order issued by the
Newfoundland and Labrador Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities (the “PUB”).  In the same
Order, the PUB gave final approval to a formula that will be used to adjust Newfoundland Power’s
electrical rates on an ongoing basis. This formula is based on changes in long-term Canada bond
yields and the Company’s capital. Electrical rates for 1999 were set based on a rate of return on
equity of 9.25 per cent.

Due to increases in long-term Canada bond yields and increased investment in our business, the
operation of the automatic adjustment formula resulted in a 0.7 per cent increase in electrical rates
effective January 1, 2000.  Newfoundland Power’s 2000 electrical rates are based on a rate of
return on equity of 9.59 per cent.

In 1999, Newfoundland Power invested $42 million in capital projects.  Throughout the year, 
we strived to increase the integrity and performance of our electrical system by replacing aging
equipment, rebuilding distribution feeders with unacceptable reliability records and upgrading
radial transmission lines. These investments will contribute to improved reliability of supply,
enhanced power quality and superior service for our customers.

A number of capital programs were also completed in 1999 to maximize the safety of our
communities.  These programs include the replacement of the Petty Harbour penstock and two
hydroelectric plant surge tanks 
on the Southern Shore of the 
Avalon Peninsula.

Newfoundland Power achieved 
a number of corporate milestones 
throughout 1999.  For the first 
time in our Company’s history, 
we were successful in negotiating 
a five-year agreement with our 
Union, IBEW Local 1620.  This 
agreement will assist in further 
building positive relations with our
labor partners as we work together
to improve safety, operating
efficiencies and customer service.

Energy Sales per Employee
(millions of kWh)

1990    1991    1992    1993    1994    1995    1996    1997    1998    1999

4.2

4.4
4.5

5.3
5.4

5.3

5.5

6.3 6.3

6.5



The successful migration of our Environmental Management System (“EMS”) in 1999 to ISO
14001 standards for generating facilities and related corporate functions is another achievement
worthy of note.  In our ongoing commitment to reduce the environmental impact of our business
and safeguard the environment for future generations, our Company aims to ensure all remaining
corporate activities and functions meet ISO 14001 standards by 2002.  Through our employee-
driven environmental program and our commitment to organizations and projects, such as the
Atlantic Salmon Federation and the Energy Council of Canada’s Action By Canadians emissions
reduction program, our Company will continue to promote the benefits of environmental
protection in our communities.

Another noteworthy achievement of 1999 unfolded before millions of television viewers at the
stroke of midnight on December 31 as Newfoundland Power became the first electric utility in
North America to successfully enter the year 2000.

Three years of system assessment, testing and contingency planning ensured the dawn of the new
century did not result in any disruption of service to our 214,000 customers.  This achievement
was possible only through the dedication of our employees and the support of their families. 
Our thanks are extended to the more than 350 employees who gave up their millennium
celebrations and worked throughout the New Year’s weekend to ensure a smooth 
transition to the year 2000.

In the fourth quarter 1999, 
Newfoundland Power offered an 
Early Retirement Program to 
62 qualifying employees.  To-date, 
40 employees have participated in 
this program.  We thank each of 
these employees for their 
contributions and commitment 
to our Company over the years and 
wish them well in their retirements.

In 1999, Harold Wareham retired 
from our Board of Directors after 
providing seven years of distinguished 
service to our Company. On behalf of 
Newfoundland Power, we thank 
Mr. Wareham for his contributions 
and valued counsel.

4
Letter to Shareholders

Dr. Linda Inkpen, Chair of Newfoundland Power’s Board of Directors,
and Philip Hughes, President & Chief Executive Officer, partnered with
local residents to officially open the Rose Blanche Hydroelectric Plant
in August 1999.
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Letter to Shareholders

Bruce Chafe was elected to our Board of Directors at the 1999 Annual General Meeting.  
Mr. Chafe’s extensive experience in business and the financial industry will further strengthen 
our Board of Directors.

The awards and praise received by Newfoundland Power in 1999, including the Canadian Cancer
Society’s Certificate of Special Recognition and the John Cordoulis Memorial Award for fire safety
promotion, have been earned by and belong to every member of our employee team.  We are
proud of our employees’ spirit of giving and thank them for their commitment to our Company,
our communities and our customers.

As our industry undergoes major changes, Newfoundland Power is dedicated to participating in the
development of national electrical industry strategies.  This is achieved through our Company’s
representation within the Canadian Electricity Association (“CEA”), the Energy Council of Canada
(“ECC”) and associated working groups and task forces. In 1999, Company President and Chief
Executive Officer, Philip Hughes, served as Chair of the CEA. Mr. Hughes is the first President of
Newfoundland Power to have held this appointment.

At Newfoundland Power, we look forward to meeting the challenges of the 21st century and
further defining our Company as a leading Canadian electric utility in terms of customer service,
reliability, operating efficiency and safety. We are committed to growing our business in a manner
that reflects customers’ changing needs and pursuing emerging market opportunities that are in the
best interest of our customers and shareholders. We are further committed to building an
increasingly strong and capable organization. 

We will continue to demonstrate our commitment to deliver growth in shareholder value. And we
will continue to make significant contributions to the economic, social and environmental
prosperity of our province.

Linda L. Inkpen Philip G. Hughes
Chair President &
Board of Directors Chief Executive Officer
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Report on Operations

Report on Operations

Strategic investments 
in technology …

Providing customers with service that exceeds
their expectations at the lowest price possible is
the cornerstone of Newfoundland Power’s
business.  

To build on this cornerstone, Newfoundland
Power is committed to investing in technology
that increases productivity, improves reliability
and enhances customer service delivery.  

The Company aligns its technology investments
with its goal to make prudent capital
investments that support customer service and
operational efficiencies over the long-term.

By leveraging its use of technology in 1999,
the Company was able to streamline business
practices through increased automation of
manual processes, more efficient processing of
transactions, and improved quality and
timeliness of information.  This translated into
increased productivity for Newfoundland
Power and lower operating costs in 1999.

In 1999, gross operating cost per customer was
reduced to $256, a 12 per cent decrease in just
two years.  Revenue per employee increased to
$492,088 in 1999.  This represents a 42 per
cent increase in revenue per employee since
1992.

Gross Operating Cost 
per Customer

1992  1993  1994  1995  1996  1997  1998  1999

$301

$287

$292

$310

$293$293

$261
$256

Jack Samson, Engineering
Technician, uses state of the art 
technology on the job site. Our use of
technology in the field promotes 
productivity and better service for 
our customers.
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Investments over the past two years in 
System Control and Data Acquisition
(“SCADA”) technology, Call Centre
components, and upgrades to corporate
infrastructure and software made technology
benefits possible for both the Company and its
customers throughout the year.

In 1999, Newfoundland Power invested 
$2.6 million in the installation of a world 
class SCADA system. This system will 
provide customers with enhanced reliability
through improved electrical system control 
and expanded automation. The system will 
also promote greater operating efficiencies 
and enhance customer service through 
fewer outages, faster service restoration 
and improved generating efficiencies.

Newfoundland Power’s new SCADA system
also enhances the capabilities of the Company’s
Telephony Video Data (“TVD”) technology.
TVD is a leading edge outage communications
system connected directly to the Company’s
SCADA system.  Within seconds of an outage

occurring, TVD is able to download an
electronic voice message to inform customers
of an outage, its cause and expected restoration
time.  With improved system monitoring made
possible by SCADA technology, Newfoundland
Power’s TVD software provides customers with
improved outage information in a more timely
manner.

Providing quality service ...
“Of all major Canadian cities, St. John’s is the
foggiest, snowiest, wettest, windiest and
cloudiest. It has more days of freezing rain and
wet weather than any other city [in the
nation].” (David Philips, The Climates of Canada, Supply

& Services Canada, 1990, page 67.) 

Despite challenges associated with weather and
the province’s isolated electrical system,
Newfoundland Power was successful in
providing electricity to customers 99.89 per
cent of the time in 1999. The main causes of
outages during the year included a record
snowfall of 82 centimetres on April 5 and 6,
equipment failure, losses of supply from Hydro
and wind storms.

Throughout 1999, the Company invested 
$42 million in capital programs to substantially
improve service.

System Availability

1999

1998

1997

99.89%

99.92%

99.95%

Harry Howell, Lineperson, is one of
Newfoundland Power’s many employees 
dedicated to responding to customers’
needs 24-hours a day, seven days a week.
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To prevent outages in 1999 and into the future,
Newfoundland Power worked aggressively to
upgrade substations and strengthen distribution
and transmission lines by replacing defective
insulators and deteriorated equipment.

The continuation of the Company’s Insulator
and Distribution Transformer programs in
1999 will contribute to improved system
performance through the replacement and
strengthening of electrical system components. 

In 1999, $2.8 million was allocated to improve
distribution feeders with poor performance
records.  This investment will improve service
for customers in areas such as Burnt Islands,
Riverhead, Dunville and Botwood that have
experienced reliability challenges in the past.

Infra-red thermoscanning and vegetation
management along the Company’s 10,000
kilometres of transmission and distribution
lines also contribute to reducing the number of
preventable outages. In 1999, more than 250
outages were avoided through proactive
thermoscanning.

To ensure the province and local businesses
remain competitive, Newfoundland Power will
continue to invest in capital projects that
provide greater reliability of supply and higher
quality electricity. These investments will be
made in a manner that results in the greatest
increase in reliability and the greatest reduction
of operating and maintenance costs over the
long-term.

Over a three year period, Newfoundland
Power’s Year 2000 Team worked to test,
prioritize and make compliant more than 
1,200 electronic items to ensure the
Company’s Y2K readiness. In addition,
Newfoundland Power worked with business
partners to confirm their ability to maintain 
a supply of products and services to the
Company during the year 2000 transition.

On October 8, 1999, Newfoundland Power
tested its Y2K contingency plans for critical
operations. This testing, which included the
Company’s energy and telecommunications
suppliers, confirmed Newfoundland Power’s
ability to handle any Y2K-related incidents that
could have occurred. Newfoundland Power’s
transition to the year 2000 was successful with
no disruptions of service occurring.

Listening to customers …
Newfoundland Power achieved a customer
satisfaction rating of 88 per cent in 1999 – its
highest annual rating ever.  This represents a
26 per cent improvement over the Company’s
1996 customer satisfaction rating of 70 per cent.

This dramatic increase is the result of
Newfoundland Power’s commitment to solicit
customer feedback, develop programs closely
aligned with customers’ expectations and 
make continual improvements in customer
service delivery through its well-trained,
committed workforce.

For example, to respond to customers’
expectations for more convenient service,
Newfoundland Power implemented a higher
quality of one-stop service, call routing and 
24-hour electronic account information 
in 1999.

Customer Satisfaction Rating

1999

1998

1997

1996

88%

84%

86%

70%
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Throughout the year Newfoundland Power
expanded its Internet site for the convenience
of on-line customers by providing more 
electronic self-service options such as payment
plan enrollment and account inquiry.  

In addition, Newfoundland Power became the
first Canadian utility to launch electronic
billing and payment through e-route inc.’s
national pilot program in November 1999.
Throughout the six-month pilot, the Company
will assess the benefits of transmitting electrical
bills and payments via the Internet.

Customer expectations for faster service were
met in 1999 as Call Centre staff successfully
answered 80 per cent of customer calls within
40 seconds (an improvement of 100 per cent
over 1998), reduced the number of hang-ups
by 70 per cent and eliminated busy signals.
These achievements are a direct result of
technology and training investments made at
the Company’s Call Centre over the past 
two years. 

As a result of these investments,
Newfoundland Power’s Call Centre is now 

considered to be the most technologically
advanced in Newfoundland and on par with
the best in North America.

The expansion of bill payment options in 1999
provided customers with enhanced choice,
convenience and budgeting options.
Newfoundland Power’s Redirect/Equal
Payment Program demonstrated considerable
success in 1999.  This program, which is a
partnership between the Provincial Department
of Human Resources and Employment and
Newfoundland Power, was designed to assist
customers receiving financial assistance.  In
1999, this program contributed to a 37 per
cent reduction in the number of customers
disconnected for non-payment compared to
1998 levels.

Protecting our environment …
Newfoundland Power is committed to
operating in an environmentally responsible
manner.  In 1999, the Company implemented
an EMS consistent with ISO 14001 standards
for its generation facilities and all related
corporate functions.  By 2002, Newfoundland
Power will implement an EMS consistent with
ISO 14001 standards for all remaining sections
of the Company.

In an effort to minimize the impact of its
business on the environment, Newfoundland
Power expanded its environmental planning
throughout 1999.  In addition to developing
flood emergency preparedness plans,
Newfoundland Power engaged in a fisheries
issue study, enhanced public reporting and
worked to minimize the use of fossil fuel for
electrical generation during the year.

At the official launch of the Company’s Rose
Blanche Hydroelectric Plant in August 1999,
Newfoundland Power’s newest plant was
referred to by the Provincial Minister of Mines
and Energy as “a model hydro plant in terms
of efficiency and environmental responsibility.”  

Through technology and training, employees like 
Jon Tizzard, Customer Account Representative, are
able to meet our customers’ expectations for faster,
more convenient service.
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More than $1 million was invested in the
$13.8 million facility to construct fish ladders,
develop a habitat compensation channel and
ensure minimal impact on the surrounding
environment.  The Rose Blanche Hydroelectric
Plant will displace 19,000 metric tonnes of
greenhouse gas emissions annually.

Throughout 1999, Newfoundland Power
installed containment pans under oil containers
and batteries in each of its hydro plants. In
addition, containment pans were installed
under power transformers in half of the
Company’s generating facilities. Containment
pans will be installed under transformers in
remaining facilities throughout 2000.

As a result of installing containment pans and
proactively identifying and replacing
deteriorated equipment, Newfoundland Power
continues to minimize the environmental
impact of spills. In 1999, the Company’s
volume of oil spills was below 1998 levels. 

Newfoundland Power’s employee-driven
Environmental Commitment Program
continued throughout 1999.  In just over two
years, Company employees have initiated more
than 75 environmental projects in partnership
with community groups and schools across
Newfoundland.  

In June 1999, Newfoundland Power hosted its
second annual EnviroFest in operating areas
across the island.  More than 2,500 community
members and 100 community groups took part
in the Company’s celebration of the
environment.

Throughout 1999, Newfoundland Power
further demonstrated its commitment to the
environment by becoming the corporate
sponsor of the Atlantic Salmon Federation’s
Fish Friends public education program in 
Newfoundland. 

Fish Friends educates students in 74 schools
throughout the province on the importance of
caring for the environment through lessons on
stewardship and freshwater ecology.

Environmental Management Goals

Program Objective

Generation Maximize efficiency of available
Efficiency water for hydroelectric
Improvement generation to reduce the use of

fossil fuel for generation.

Spill Minimize the release of 
Prevention petroleum products into the

environment.

Emissions Ensure fossil fuel fired plant
Management emissions are within

regulatory limits.

Dam Safety Ensure dams, control structures
Program and related facilities are 

maintained in a standard that
minimizes environmental impact.

Flood Develop flood emergency
Emergency preparedness plans that
Preparedness minimize potential for 
Plans environmental degradation in  

the event of a flood.

Fish Habitat Minimize the impact of 
Study hydroelectric plant operations 

on fish habitat while supporting
the principle of sustainable 
development.

Enhanced Report environmental 
Public performance on an ongoing
Reporting basis for the awareness of

stakeholders.

Recycling Ensure recycling programs exist
Program in Company offices in areas of 

the province where there are 
recycling facilities.

Community Strive to support and
Programs participate in community-based

projects that focus on the
environment.
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In December 1999, Newfoundland Power
announced its support for the Energy Council
of Canada’s Action By Canadians
environmental program.  Action By Canadians
is a national public education program
designed to engage individual Canadians in
reducing greenhouse gas emissions.

Planning for tomorrow ...
The development of a flexible, adaptable
workforce plays a critical role in
Newfoundland Power’s ability to meet the
challenges associated with a changing business
environment.  

For the first time in its history, Newfoundland
Power negotiated a five-year agreement with 
its Union, IBEW Local 1620.  This agreement
will assist in further developing a positive
labour relations climate that will enable the
Company to improve safety, operating
efficiency and service to customers.

Newfoundland Power is dedicated to providing
an environment for employees to reach their full
potential. To facilitate employee development,
Newfoundland Power expanded its mentoring
program to include 150 partnerships in 1999.
This program assists in building employees’
business, leadership and interpersonal skills. 

A focus on environment, safety, customer
service and technology training throughout the
year assisted Newfoundland Power in
maintaining a highly-skilled workforce. In
addition, ongoing training provides employees
with the opportunity to participate in job
rotations and work assignments.

Newfoundland Power recruited a number of
highly qualified individuals in 1999. The
Company believes that effective recruitment
and an increased focus on leadership skills play
key roles in developing Newfoundland Power’s
workforce and successfully meeting 
its long-term business goals.

Fostering a safety culture …
Newfoundland Power is committed to making
continual improvements in safety.  In fulfilling
this commitment, the Company will not
compromise employee or public safety and will
strive for excellence in safety management. 

Newfoundland Power believes occupational
injuries are preventable. In 1999, a corporate
priority was placed on addressing the underlying
causes of preventable accidents and injuries to
improve Newfoundland Power’s safety
performance.

Our highly skilled employees are dedicated to
providing customers with superior service in a
friendly, knowledgeable manner.

Elizabeth Hutchings, Customer Service Leader,
coaches Philomena Hackett, Customer Service
Representative, in the use of customer service
techniques.
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Trina Troke, Mechanical Engineer, and
John Curran, Civil Works Coordinator,

Generation, review the new Petty
Harbour penstock, a project that

provides a higher quality of service and
safety for our customers.

This priority included reinforcing safety
accountability, responsibility and practices
through improved safety communications and
training, and an increase in the use of personal
protective equipment to reduce employees’
exposure to possible injuries. In addition, safe
working practices were emphasized through
crew visits, job hazard identification and safety
assessments. 

In 1999, 20 per cent of all safety incidents
involved temporary, part-time and new
employees. As a result, Newfoundland Power is
developing a Safety Orientation Program to
increase the level of safety awareness among
temporary employees and those with less than
one year of experience.

To ensure the safety of its customers and the
public, Newfoundland Power invested in
several public safety capital projects in 1999.
The Petty Harbour penstock and surge tanks at
the Mobile and Horsechops hydro plants were
replaced at a total cost of $3.5 million to
ensure the safe and effective operation of these
plants.

In 1999, Newfoundland Power also initiated a
Tree Smart public safety campaign in
conjunction with its vegetation management 
program.  Tree Smart provides 
customers and the public with 
information on safe practices 
with respect to tree trimming 
and trees in proximity 
to power lines.

For 15 years the Company 
has partnered with provincial 
firefighters to deliver its 

Firefighter Electrical Safety Training Program as
a public service.  In 1999, Newfoundland
Power was awarded the first ever John
Cordoulis Memorial Award by the
Newfoundland & Labrador Federation of Fire
Chiefs and Firefighters for its significant
contribution to fire prevention and fire
protection in Newfoundland and Labrador. 

Newfoundland Power continued the delivery of
its School Electrical Safety Program in 1999.
More than 250,000 children have received
electrical safety lessons through this program
over the past 15 years.

Our community …
Newfoundland Power is deeply committed to
its customers and the communities in which
it operates.  In 1999, the Company donated
more than $200,000 to support health,
education, arts and culture, and environment
programs in Newfoundland. In addition,
Newfoundland Power makes significant in-kind
contributions to its communities and encourages
employee volunteerism by providing employees
with time and support to contribute to
organizations that are close to their hearts.
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Newfoundland Power is the proud corporate
sponsor of the Families Can Beat Cancer
campaign in Newfoundland and Labrador.  In
just two years, the Company and its employees
have partnered with the local cancer society
and customers to raise more than $200,000 for
the fight against cancer.

Newfoundland Power has also committed to
providing the Newfoundland & Labrador
Division of the Canadian Cancer Society with
in-kind support, such as printing and
distribution of public educational materials, to
raise awareness on cancer prevention and early
detection over a three year period. The
Canadian Cancer Society has valued this
commitment at more than $600,000.

In November 1999, Newfoundland Power was
presented with a national award by the
Canadian Cancer Society for its commitment to
the fight against cancer.  The Canadian Cancer
Society’s Certificate of Special Recognition is
awarded to individuals or organizations that
significantly contribute to the Society’s mission
to eradicate cancer and enhance the quality of
life of those living with cancer.

Newfoundland Power is dedicated to investing
in the future leaders of our communities.  

The Company supports education and the
development of youth in Newfoundland in a
number of ways, including: the provision of
scholarships, providing formal input into post-
secondary business and engineering
curriculums, offering work term
placements for co-op students
and jobs for new graduates, 

supporting educational capital campaigns, and
providing funding and resources for public
education programs in safety and the
environment.

Newfoundland Power employees took their
provincial pride to new heights in 1999. In
February, employees helped to make the 
1999 Canada Winter Games in Corner Brook 
the most successful Games ever through their
community spirit and volunteer efforts. 

Throughout the remainder of the year,
Newfoundland Power and its employees
contributed to the success of events such as the
East Coast Music Awards, the International
Triathlon in Corner Brook, Soiree’99, the
Newfoundland Symphony Orchestra Gala, and
the Waterfront Millennium Celebrations
through funding, in-kind support, volunteer
efforts and ensuring the reliable supply of
electricity.

Providing electrical safety 
training to our community 
firefighters is just one of 
the ways Newfoundland 
Power partners to save lives
in our province.

Don Norman, Superintendent,
Substations and Electrical
Maintenance, and Sean
Budgell, Lineperson, present
Chief Thomas Lawlor and
Chief Thomas Murphy with
their training certificate.

In February 1999, Nora Duke
was appointed Vice President,
Customer & Corporate
Services by the Board of
Directors. Ms. Duke was
previously the company’s
Manager, Human Resources.
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Regulatory environment … 
Newfoundland Power is regulated by the PUB
on a traditional cost of service basis.

On January 15, 1999, the PUB issued an 
Order that finalized 1998 rates and set 1999
rates. This Order provided Newfoundland
Power with an increase in rates of 1.1 per cent
effective February 1, 1999 and reflected an
allowed return on equity of 9.25 per cent 
in 1999.

In addition, the PUB gave final approval to a
formula that will be used to adjust
Newfoundland Power’s rates on an ongoing
basis. This formula adjusts rates when changes
in long-term Canada bond yields and the
Company’s capital cause the return on rate
base to fall outside the 
approved range.

Due to increases in long-term Canada bond
yields and investment in the business, the
operation of the automatic adjustment formula
resulted in a 0.7 per cent increase in rates
effective January 1, 2000. Electrical rates for
2000 reflect an allowed return on equity of 
9.59 per cent.

The Energy Policy Review initiated by the
Provincial Government in 1998 remains
outstanding. In keeping with the global trend
of lighter-handed regulation, Newfoundland
Power supports a move to more flexible,
incentive-based regulation that is better aligned
with customers’ expectations.

The official opening of the Rose 
Blanche Hydroelectric Plant in 
August 1999 marked a century of 
hydroelectric plant construction 
that began in Petty Harbour
in 1899.
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Management Discussion & Analysis

Financial Results
Newfoundland Power’s earnings per share for
1999 were $2.21, an increase of $0.12, or 
six per cent over 1998 earnings per share of
$2.09. 

Net earnings applicable to common shares for
1999 were $22.9 million, an increase of 
$1.3 million over $21.6 million in 1998.  The
Company’s increase in earnings is a result of a
combination of factors that include higher
energy sales, aggressive cost control measures
and increased production at the Company’s
hydroelectric plants.

Newfoundland Power’s energy sales are
directly affected by Newfoundland’s economic
growth. In 1999, Newfoundland led the nation
in economic growth for the second consecutive
year.  

While the provincial economy experienced
broad based growth, the goods producing
sector provided the greatest activity for the
provincial economy.  In particular, the oil
industry, which has limited impact on
Newfoundland Power’s energy sales, led
Newfoundland’s economic growth in 1999.

During 1999, residential energy sales increased
by 0.8 per cent, or 20 gigawatt hours (“GWh”)
compared to 1998.  Commercial energy sales
for 1999 increased by 2.2 per cent, or 40 GWh
over 1998 levels.  Increased energy sales to
customers in the fishing and oil industries
contributed to approximately one-third of the
Company’s increase in commercial energy sales
for the year.  Overall, Newfoundland Power
experienced an increase in energy sales from
4,440 GWh in 1998 to 4,500 GWh, or
approximately 1.4 per cent, in 1999.

In 1999, Newfoundland Power’s revenues
increased by 1.9 per cent to $342.0 million
compared to $335.8 million in 1998.  

In 1999, Newfoundland Power had a total of
4,742 GWh of energy available for
distribution.  The Company’s normalized
production was 450 GWh with the remainder
being purchased from Hydro.  Newfoundland
Power increased energy production as a result
of the commissioning of the new Rose Blanche
Hydroelectric Plant and generating efficiencies. 

Strategies to leverage the Company’s use of
technology for service and productivity
improvements, and actions to streamline
business processes contributed to a reduction 
in operating cost per customer in 1999.

Management Discussion & Analysis

Revenue per Employee 
($ thousands)

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

348

409

419

412

425

487

476

492



16

Management Discussion & Analysis

Gross operating cost per customer was $256
in 1999 compared to $292 in 1997. This
represents a 12 per cent reduction in gross
operating cost per customer in two years.

Operating expenses, including the cost of
purchased power, were $245.5 million in 
1999 compared to $244.2 million in 1998.
Reductions in operating costs resulting from
efficiency improvements at the Company’s
hydro plants, cost control measures and more
efficient business processes were offset by
higher purchased power costs in 1999 due to
increased energy sales and approximately 
$0.9 million relating to the Company’s 
1999 Early Retirement Program.

An increase in depreciation expense of 
$1.6 million, as well as a $1.3 million increase
in finance charges over 1998 levels, was
directly related to the Company’s capital
programs aimed at improving reliability and
customer service.

Income Taxes
In July 1995, Revenue Canada issued Notices
of Reassessment to Newfoundland Power for
the years 1988 to 1993.  These notices
disallowed certain amounts capitalized by the
Company for regulatory and accounting
purposes but claimed as expenses for tax
purposes.  The reassessment also included in
income the value of electricity consumed in
December but not billed until January.  The
Company’s practice is to record revenue on a
billed basis.

The Company filed Notices of Objection with
the Minister of National Revenue in October
1995 and paid $15.6 million representing one-
half of the amount in dispute.  The Company
believes it has solid arguments that it has
reported its tax position appropriately. 

However, should the Company be unsuccessful,
a liability of approximately $40.3 million,
including interest to December 31, 1999,
would arise.  This would be offset by
approximately $16.7 million related to
recording electricity revenue on the accrual
basis.  An application by the Company to the
PUB to have the liability considered in the rate
making process will be made should this occur.

The Company records deferred income taxes 
in accordance with PUB Orders.  The method
used results in deferred taxes being recorded
only on certain differences between the books
of account and the tax return.  As a result, the
effective tax rate is subject to fluctuation.  In
1999, the effective tax rate was 41.9 per cent,
the same as in 1998.  However, the effective
tax rate is expected to increase in future years.

Regulation
In January 1999, Newfoundland Power’s 1999
rates were set in an Order issued by the PUB.  
In this Order, electrical rates were increased by
1.1 per cent effective February 1, 1999.
In the same Order, the PUB gave final approval
to a formula that will be used to adjust
Newfoundland Power’s electrical rates on an
ongoing basis. This formula is based on
changes in long-term Canada bond yields and
the Company’s capital. Electrical rates for
1999 were set based on a rate of return on
equity of 9.25 per cent.

Due to increases in long-term Canada bond
yields and investment in the Company, the
operation of the automatic adjustment 
formula resulted in an increase in
Newfoundland Power’s allowed rate of 
return on rate base for 2000.  In November
and December 1999, the PUB issued Orders 
to adjust the Company’s 2000 rate of return
on rate base to reflect a return on equity of



9.59 per cent and increased rates by 0.7 per
cent effective January 1, 2000.

Capital Resources and Liquidity
Capital expenditures were $42 million 
in 1999 compared to $45 million in 1998.
Newfoundland Power’s 1999 capital program
focused on improving reliability of the
electrical system in areas where the system has
deteriorated due to age or exposure to
Newfoundland’s harsh environment.

The Company’s 2000 capital budget has been
approved at $42 million and will continue to
focus on improving system reliability and
reducing associated operating and maintenance
costs over the long-term. 

Cash from operations totalled $46.4 million in
1999 providing a substantial portion of the
Company’s cash requirements. Interim
financing of $180 million is available through
bank lines of credit. Newfoundland Power
converts short-term borrowings to long-term
debt through the issue of first mortgage bonds
when average short-term borrowings are in the
range of $40 million to $50 million. The 2000
capital program is expected to be financed
using internally generated funds.

In July 1999, Newfoundland Power resumed
regular quarterly dividend payments following
a suspension of dividends on its common
shares in September 1998.  The Company
suspended dividends in response to a 1998
PUB Order that resulted in a significant
reduction to the Company’s allowed rate of
return on equity. The suspension of dividends
was required to ensure the common equity
component of the Company’s capital structure

was maintained close to the 45 per cent
regulated limit.

Year 2000
At midnight on December 31, 1999,
Newfoundland Power successfully made the
transition to the year 2000.

All Company systems and operations
functioned in the expected manner with no
disruption of service to customers.  The success
of Newfoundland Power’s transition to the
new century is reflective of the efforts of
employees over a three-year period to evaluate
all Y2K-related risks, repair necessary items,
conduct testing and develop comprehensive
contingency plans to effectively handle any
potential Y2K scenario.

Throughout 1999, Newfoundland Power’s Y2K
Team worked with customers and suppliers to
ensure external Y2K preparedness. All costs
incurred in preparation for Y2K have been
reflected in the Company’s financial
statements.

Although results to-date have been extremely
positive, the Company continues to closely
monitor systems for any impacts that may not
yet have been detected.

Risk Analysis
The principal long-term risk facing
Newfoundland Power is the recovery of
current and past expenses incurred in the
delivery of electrical service.  This risk is
affected by a number of factors including
general economic conditions in the Company’s
service territory, potential changes in regulation
and the regulatory system, and competition in
the energy market.

17

Management Discussion & Analysis



18

Management Discussion & Analysis

The strong economic growth experienced by
the Newfoundland economy in 1999 will
continue in 2000.  The Conference Board of
Canada predicts the province will lead the
country in economic growth for the third
consecutive year with real GDP expected to
increase by 5.2 per cent in 2000.  This growth
is a direct result of large resource-based
projects, such as Hibernia and Terra Nova.
However, other sectors such as fishing,
construction and manufacturing are also
expected to contribute.

Service sector GDP, which is more predictive of
Newfoundland Power’s energy sales, is forecast
to grow at a more modest rate of 2.2 per cent
in 2000.  The slow recovery of northern cod
stocks and its impact on the inshore fishery, as
well as high levels of unemployment and out-
migration in rural parts of the province, are
contributing factors to lower service sector
GDP growth.  

Overall, the growing oil industry, a strong
shellfish processing sector, and increased
construction activity will lead to increased
employment and personal disposable income.

Newfoundland Power continues to be a
participant in the Energy Policy Review
initiated by the Provincial Government in
1998. This review will examine five elements
that affect Newfoundland Power’s business,
including: legislation and regulation, existing
electrical industry structure, electrical supply in
the province, pricing, and electricity as a tool
for economic development.

Newfoundland Power supports a move to more
flexible, incentive-based regulation that is
reflective of global regulatory trends and better
aligned with customers’ expectations regarding
reliability and price.
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The accompanying financial statements of Newfoundland Power Inc. and
all information in the annual report, are the responsibility of management
and have been approved by the Board of Directors. The financial
statements include some amounts that are based on management’s best
estimates and judgments.

The financial statements have been prepared by management with
accounting principles generally accepted in Canada. Financial information
contained elsewhere in the annual report is consistent with that in the
financial statements.

Management maintains internal controls to provide reasonable assurance
of the reliability and accuracy of financial information and that the assets
of the company are properly safeguarded. The effectiveness of these
internal controls is evaluated on an ongoing basis by the external and
internal auditors.

The Audit Committee reviews the annual financial statements and
recommends their approval to the Board of Directors. The Audit
Committee meets with the internal and external auditors, with and
without management present, to discuss the results of the audits, the
adequacy of the internal accounting controls and financial reporting
matters.

The financial statements have been audited by Deloitte & Touche LLP,
and their report follows.

President Manager, Finance
& Chief Executive Officer

Management Report
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Auditors’ Report

To the Shareholders,
Newfoundland Power Inc.

We have audited the balance sheets of Newfoundland Power Inc. as at
December 31, 1999 and 1998 and the statements of income, retained
earnings and cashflows for the years then ended. These financial
statements are the responsibility of the company’s management. Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based
on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform an audit to
obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis,
evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used
and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the
overall financial statement presentation.

In our opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in all material
respects, the financial position of the company as at December 31, 1999
and 1998 and the results of its operations and cashflows for the years
then ended in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

St. John’s, Newfoundland Chartered Accountants
February 1, 2000

Auditors’ Report
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For the Year Ended December 31

1999 1998
(in thousands)

Revenue $ 342,001 $ 335,751
Purchased Power 192,755 191,586

149,246 144,165

Other Expenses
Operating expenses 51,679 52,641
Retirement allowances (Note 6) 1,030 ,-
Depreciation 29,638 28,067
Finance charges (Note 7) 26,488 25,233

108,835 105,941
Income Before Income Taxes 40,411 38,224
Income Taxes (Note 8) 16,927 16,027
Net Income for the Year 23,484 22,197
Dividends on Preference Shares ,626 ,626
Earnings Applicable to Common Shares $ 22,858 $ 21,571

Earnings per Common Share $ 2.21 $ 2.09

For the Year Ended December 31

1999 1998
(in thousands)

Balance at Beginning of the Year $ 159,164 $ 157,191
Net income for the year 23,484 22,197

182,648 179,388

Dividends
Preference shares ,626 ,626
Common shares - regular 9,495 9,598

- special ,- 10,000
10,121 20,224

Balance at End of the Year $ 172,527 $ 159,164

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Statement of Income

Statement of Retained Earnings



As at December 31
1999 1998

(in thousands)
Assets

Fixed Assets (Note 1)
Property, plant and equipment $ 899,944 $ 870,348
Less: accumulated depreciation 380,287 362,933

519,657 507,415

Current Assets
Accounts receivable 33,108 33,044
Materials and supplies at average cost 5,492 3,711
Rate stabilization account 4,828 4,482

43,428 41,237
Corporate Income Tax Deposit (Note 11) 15,595 15,595
Deferred Charges (Note 2) 41,653 36,455

$ 620,333 $ 600,702

Shareholders’ Equity and Liabilities

Shareholders’ Equity
Common shares (Note 3) $   70,321 $ 70,321
Retained earnings 172,527 159,164

Common shareholder’s equity 242,848 229,485
Preference shares (Note 3) 9,890 9,890

252,738 239,375
Long-term Debt (Note 4) 280,158 283,208
Short-term Borrowings 16,026 4,496
Current Liabilities

Bank indebtedness 3,600 ,545
Accounts payable and accrued charges 52,558 55,002
Current installments of long-term debt 3,050 3,050

59,208 58,597
Deferred Credits (Note 5) 12,203 15,026

$ 620,333 $ 600,702

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

Derek Hiscock                         Bruce Chafe
Director                                           Director

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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For the Year Ended December 31

1999 1998
(in thousands)

Cash From (Used in) Operations
Net income for the year $   23,484 $  22,197
Items not affecting cash

Depreciation 29,638 28,067
Deferred income taxes ,- , (79)
Weather normalization account (2,340) (1,316)
Amortization of deferred charges ,257 ,240
Change in non-cash working capital (4,635) ,629

46,404 49,738
Cash From (Used in) External Financing

Net proceeds from long-term debt ,- 49,198
Repayment of long-term debt (3,050) (2,550)
Short-term borrowings 11,530 (30,357)
Contributions in aid of construction 1,429 1,038

9,909 17,329

Cash From (Used in) Investing
Capital expenditures (net) (43,792) (45,391)
Increase in deferred charges (5,455) (6,260)

(49,247) (51,651)
Dividends

Preference shares ,(626) ,(626)
Common shares - regular (9,495) (9,598)

- special ,- (10,000)
(10,121) (20,224)

Decrease in Cash (3,055) (4,808)
Cash (Bank Indebtedness) Beginning of the Year (,545) 4,263
Bank Indebtedness, End of the Year $ (3,600) $ ,(545)

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Statement Of Cashflows
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December 31, 1999

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

General
Accounting policies conform to generally accepted accounting principles and to
accounting requirements established from time to time by the Newfoundland
and Labrador Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities (the “PUB”).

Revenue
The company’s revenue is derived primarily from the sale of electricity in
Newfoundland and is recognized as bills are rendered to customers. Other
revenues are recognized as earned.

Fixed Assets
Property, plant and equipment is stated at values approved by the PUB as at
June 30, 1966 with subsequent additions at cost. The cost of plant and
equipment retired, less salvage, is charged to accumulated depreciation.

Depreciation is provided in the accounts on the straight-line method based on
the estimated service life of plant and equipment, as approved by the PUB.
The composite rate is 3.8 per cent (1998 - 3.7 per cent) before reduction for the
amortization of contributions in aid of construction and accrued depreciation
reserve adjustments.  Accrued depreciation reserve adjustments are being
amortized over five years ending in 2000, as approved by the PUB.

Contributions in Aid of Construction
Contributions represent the cost of property, plant and equipment contributed by
customers and governments. These accounts are being reduced by an amount
equal to the annual charge for depreciation provided on the related assets.
Certain contributions by the Province of Newfoundland carry conditional options
allowing the province to re-acquire the plant so contributed.

Interest Charged to Construction
On certain construction projects, interest at varying rates as set out by the PUB
is capitalized and included as a cost in the appropriate property accounts.

Pension Costs
Pension costs are actuarially determined using the projected benefit method
prorated on service and management’s best estimate assumptions.
Adjustments arising from plan amendments, experience gains and losses,
changes in actuarial assumptions and the difference between the actuarial
present value of accrued pension obligations and the market value of pension
plan assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over the expected average
remaining service life of the employee group, except for pension liabilities
created by early retirement offerings.  The pension liabilities created by these
offerings are being amortized on a straight-line basis over ten years.

The cumulative difference between pension fund contributions and pension
costs recorded in the company’s accounts is recorded as deferred pension
costs.

Notes To Financial Statements
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Deferred Charges
Deferred charges are amortized as follows:

Debt discount and expense: over the life of each issue.

Capital stock issue expense: over 20 years from date of issue.

Deferred regulatory costs: costs billed to the company by the PUB with 
respect to 1998 regulatory proceedings are 
amortized over three years beginning in 1999.

Rate Stabilization Account
The company’s rate schedule includes a rate stabilization clause which permits
the company to recover charges to the Rate Stabilization Account (the
“Account”) from customers.  The rate is recalculated on July 1 of each year to
reflect changes in the Account from year to year and any changes in the rates
charged to the company by Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro as the result of
the operation of its Rate Stabilization Plan.

Weather Normalization Account
The PUB has ordered provision of a weather normalization account to adjust for
the effect of variations in weather and streamflow when compared to long-term
averages.  The balance in the weather normalization account is subject to
annual approval by the PUB.

Deferred Income Taxes
The PUB specifies the method of accounting for income taxes. Commencing
January 1, 1981, the PUB allowed the tax allocation method with respect to the
timing difference between depreciation and capital cost allowances for all
depreciable assets.  If the full tax allocation method of accounting had always
been followed, the cumulative deferred income tax liability would have
increased by approximately $89.0 million at December 31, 1999 
(1998 - $87.9 million).

Financial Instruments
The company’s financial instruments consist primarily of accounts receivable,
accounts payable and accrued liabilities and long-term debt. Accounts
receivable do not represent a significant concentration of credit risk because the
accounts are owed by a large number of customers on normal credit terms.
These financial instruments have a fair value which approximates carrying
value, unless otherwise disclosed.

Use of Accounting Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the
reporting periods. Actual results could differ from those estimates, however,
such differences would not be expected to have a material impact on these
financial statements.
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1. Fixed Assets

December
December 31, 1999 31, 1998

(in thousands)

Net Composite Net
Accumulated Book Depreciation Book

Cost Depreciation Value Rate Value

Distribution $ 496,617 $ 207,976 $ 288,641 3.6% $ 287,315
Transmission

and substations 171,604 76,225 95,379 3.0% 93,996
Generation 106,313 41,209 65,104 2.1% 59,025
Land, buildings

and equipment 85,983 29,464 56,519 6.2% 52,366
Transportation and

communications 39,427 25,413 14,014 9.3% 14,713
$ 899,944 $ 380,287 $ 519,657 3.8% $ 507,415

2. Deferred Charges

1999 1998
(in thousands)

Deferred pension costs $ 36,986 $ 31,170
Unamortized debt discount and expense 2,913 3,157
Unamortized capital stock issue expense ,669 746
Deferred regulatory costs and other 1,085 1,382

$ 41,653 $ 36,455

3. Capital Stock

Authorized

(a) an unlimited number of Class A and Class B Common Shares without 
nominal or par value.  The shares of each class are inter-convertible on a 
share for share basis and rank equally in all respects including dividends.
The Board of Directors may provide for the payment, in whole or in part, 
of any dividends to Class B shareholders by way of a stock dividend;

(b) an unlimited number of First Preference Shares without nominal or par value
except that Series A, B, D and G First Preference Shares have a par value 
of $10 each;

(c) an unlimited number of Second Preference Shares without nominal or par 
value.

Issued and outstanding
1999 1998

(in thousands)

Common shares
10,320,270 Class A common shares $ 70,321 $ 70,321

Preference shares
179,225 5 1/2% Series A $ 1,792 $ 1,792
337,983 5 1/4% Series B 3,380 3,380
229,765 7 1/4% Series D 2,298 2,298
241,950 7.60%  Series G 2,420 2,420

988,923 First preference shares $ 9,890 $ 9,890
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Series A, B, D and G First Preference Shares are cumulative redeemable
voting shares.

Each series of First Preference Shares is redeemable at the option of the
company at a premium not in excess of the annual dividend rate.  
Series D and G First Preference Shares are subject to the operation of
purchase funds and the company has the right to purchase limited amounts
of Series D and G at or below par.

4. Long-term Debt

1999 1998
(in thousands)

First mortgage sinking fund bonds
11.500%  Series AB, due 2005 $   13,650 $   13,800
11.875%  Series AC, due 2007 34,670 35,070
10.550%  Series AD, due 2014 34,553 34,953
10.900%  Series AE, due 2016 36,800 37,200
10.125%  Series AF, due 2022 37,200 37,600

9.000%  Series AG, due 2020 38,000 38,400
8.900%  Series AH, due 2026 38,835 39,235
6.800%  Series AI, due 2028 49,500 50,000

283,208 286,258
Less: current installments 3,050 3,050

$ 280,158 $ 283,208

The first mortgage bonds are secured by a first fixed and specific charge on
property, plant and equipment owned or to be acquired by the company and by
a floating charge on all other assets.

Annual payments of $3,050,000 are required to meet sinking fund payments
and installments of long-term debt in each of the next five years.

The estimated fair value of the company’s first mortgage bonds was 
$334 million at December 31, 1999 (1998 - $358 million). Fair value was
estimated using present value techniques based on borrowing rates at year-end
for debt with similar terms and maturities.  The fair value estimate does not
include exchange or settlement costs as the company does not intend to retire
the debt prior to maturity.

5. Deferred Credits

1999 1998
(in thousands)

Contributions in aid of construction $   19,565 $ 20,048
Weather normalization account (7,362) (5,022)

$   12,203 $ 15,026

6. Retirement Allowances

Retirement Allowances for 1999 are the result of an Early Retirement Program.
No similar amounts were incurred in 1998.



28

Financial Statements

7. Finance Charges

1999 1998
(in thousands)

Interest  - long-term debt $ 27,577 $ 24,824
- short-term debt 166 1,740

Amortization - debt discount and expense 179 158
- capital stock issue expense 78 80

Interest earned (1,103) (1,006)
Interest charged to construction (409) (563)

$ 26,488 $ 25,233

Long-term and short-term interest payments made during the year totalled 
$27.7 million (1998 - $25.7 million).

8. Income Tax Rate

Taxes on income vary from the amount that would be determined by applying
the combined statutory Canadian federal and Newfoundland provincial income
tax rates to earnings.  The following is a reconciliation of the combined statutory
rates to the effective income tax rate.

1999 1998
(in percentages)

Statutory income tax rate 43.1 43.1
Large corporations tax 2.1 2.1
General expenses capital (0.4) (1.2)
Pension costs (6.2) (6.1)
Timing difference not recorded 3.3 4.0
Effective income tax rate 41.9 41.9

Income tax payments made during the year totalled $11.5 million 
(1998 - $17.0 million).

9. Pensions

The company has a contributory defined benefit pension plan that provides
pensions based on length of service and final average earnings.

The actuarial present value of the accrued pension benefits is $138.5 million 
(1998 - $131.3 million) and the market value of the pension plan assets is 
$148 million (1998 - $126.2 million). 

Pension costs charged to income and capital in 1999 were $3.7 million 
(1998 - $3.8 million).

10. Related Party Transactions

The company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Fortis Inc. In 1999, net charges to
related companies were $487,000 (net charges from related companies in 
1998 - $225,000).  Terms of these transactions were the same as those with
unrelated parties.
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11. Contingent Liability

In July 1995 Revenue Canada issued Notices of Reassessment to the company
for the years 1988 to 1993, disallowing certain amounts capitalized for
regulatory and accounting purposes but claimed as an expense for tax
purposes. The reassessment also included in income the value of electricity
consumed in December but not billed until January. The company’s practice,
which has always been consistent and in accordance with regulatory
requirements, is to record revenue on a billed basis.

The company believes it has reported its tax position appropriately. In October
1995 the company filed Notices of Objection with the Minister of National
Revenue.  No provision has been made in the accounts for additional income
taxes, if any, which may be determined to be payable. Should the company be
unsuccessful in defending its position, a liability of approximately $40.3 million
including interest to December 31, 1999 would arise, offset by approximately
$16.7 million related to recording electricity revenue on the accrual basis. An
application by the company to the PUB to have the amount considered in the
rate making process would be made should this occur.

In accordance with provisions of the Income Tax Act, the company paid
$15,595,000, representing one-half of the amount in dispute, pending resolution
of this matter.

12. Uncertainty Due to the Year 2000 Issue

The Year 2000 issue arises because many computerized systems use two digits
rather than four to identify a year. Date-sensitive systems may recognize the
year 2000 as 1900 or some other date, resulting in errors when information
using year 2000 dates is processed. In addition, similar problems may arise in
some systems which use certain dates in 1999 to represent something other
than a date. Although the change in date has occurred, it is not possible to
conclude that all aspects of the Year 2000 issue that may affect the company,
including those related to customers, suppliers, or other third parties, have been
fully resolved.
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Congratulations to Board
member Frank Coleman
on Coleman’s Food
Centre receiving the 1999
Independent Grocer of the
Year Award. 

This award is presented
by the Canadian
Federation of Independent
Grocers to recognize 
outstanding grocers
across Canada.
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Ten Year Summary

1999 1998 1997 1996 1995 1994 1993 1992 1991 1990

Income Statement Items (in $000s)

Revenue 342,001 335,751 343,677 341,560 338,934 338,367 333,570 330,221 319,143 307,076

Operating expenses 245,464 244,227 248,266 246,849 245,946 239,707 236,307 237,345 230,423 222,610

Finance charges 26,488 25,233 24,949 24,010 22,739 22,972 22,494 21,628 21,485 20,357

Depreciation 29,638 28,067 26,800 26,314 28,896 28,141 26,921 25,878 24,555 24,046

Income taxes 16,927 16,027 18,105 18,617 13,120 19,745 18,666 15,708 14,881 13,828

Earnings applicable to common shares 22,858 21,571 24,931 25,144 27,638 27,090 27,702 27,731 25,483 23,775

Return on equity (%) 9.68 9.44 10.99 10.91 12.02 12.01 12.62 13.46 13.17 13.59

Regulated return on equity midpoint (%) 9.25 9.25 11.00 11.00 13.25 13.25 13.25 13.25 13.25 13.95

Balance Sheet Items (in $000s)

Property, plant and equipment 899,944 870,348 841,775 819,522 800,507 776,792 746,132 718,712 685,004 649,288

Accumulated depreciation 380,287 362,933 349,934 329,970 311,089 287,392 262,912 241,001 220,104 200,503

Net fixed assets 519,657 507,415 491,841 489,552 489,418 489,400 483,220 477,711 464,900 448,785

Total assets 620,333 600,702 581,527 573,538 568,550 552,972 549,164 547,034 522,075 500,025

Long-term debt 283,208 286,258 238,808 241,323 203,473 217,031 218,906 221,181 197,686 163,154

Preference shares 9,890 9,890 9,890 9,890 9,890 10,902 10,905 22,296 29,889 30,938

Common equity 242,848 229,485 227,512 226,157 234,779 225,098 226,054 212,904 199,082 187,814

Total capital 535,946 525,633 476,210 477,370 448,142 453,031 455,865 456,381 426,657 381,906

Operating Statistics

Sources of Energy (in millions of kWh)
Purchased 4,292 4,259 4,244 4,236 4,186 4,178 4,093 4,066 4,008 4,008

Generated 450 429 424 423 423 420 420 417 417 411

Total 4,742 4,688 4,668 4,659 4,609 4,598 4,513 4,483 4,425 4,419

Sales (in millions of kWh)

Residential 2,672 2,652 2,669 2,635 2,600 2,594 2,540 2,509 2,462 2,404

Commercial and street lighting 1,828 1,788 1,769 1,790 1,782 1,777 1,746 1,735 1,734 1,770

Total 4,500 4,440 4,438 4,425 4,382 4,371 4,286 4,244 4,196 4,174

Energy sales per employee 6.5 6.3 6.3 5.5 5.3 5.4 5.3 4.5 4.4 4.2

Customers (year-end)
Residential 183,921 182,324 181,168 179,375 177,431 175,797 172,942 170,418 167,217 164,019

Commercial and street lighting 29,720 29,786 29,518 29,421 29,243 29,103 28,686 28,518 28,513 28,346

Total 213,641 212,110 210,686 208,796 206,674 204,900 201,628 198,936 195,730 192,365

Gross operating cost per customer ($) 256 261 292 287 301 293 293 310 296 294

Revenue per employee ($) 492,088 476,243 487,485 425,355 412,328 419,290 409,288 347,601 333,483 312,069

Number of regular employees 695 705 705 803 822 807 815 950 957 984



Newfoundland Science Centre
Community Services Council
Newfoundland Association for the Deaf
Burin Peninsula Health Care Foundation
The Canadian Red Cross Society
Janeway Children’s Hospital Foundation
Newfoundland Symphony Orchestra
Scouts Canada
The Vera Perlin Foundation
Boys and Girls Clubs of 

Newfoundland & Labrador
College of the North Atlantic
Health Care Corporation of St. John’s
Newfoundland & Labrador 

Home Builders Association
Cerebral Palsy 

Association of Newfoundland
Newfoundland Society for the 

Physically Disabled
Cross Memorial Health Foundation
Newfoundland & Labrador 

Brain Injury Association
Heart and Stroke Foundation of 

Newfoundland & Labrador
Crimestoppers
World Cup Triathlon 
Mazol Shriner’s Patient 

Transportation Fund
St. John’s Jaycees
The Arthritis Society

Mothers Against Drunk Driving
School Lunch Association Inc.
Junior Achievement of 

Newfoundland & Labrador
Memorial University of Newfoundland
Canadian Cancer Society, 

Newfoundland & Labrador Division
Big Brothers/Big Sisters
Salvation Army
The Bel Canto Singers
The Children’s Wish Foundation
Downtown Development Commission
Newfoundland & Labrador Association

of Fire Chiefs and Firefighters
Marystown-Burin Area 

Chamber of Commerce
Atlantic Salmon Federation
Coats for Kids
Corner Brook Stream 

Development Corporation
Multi-Materials Stewardship Board
The Kidney Foundation
Corduroy Brook 

Enhancement Association
Alzheimer Society of 

Newfoundland & Labrador
Child Find Newfoundland & Labrador
Newfoundland Lung Association
1999 Canada Winter Games
West Lane Recycling

We believe that being a power company means
more than keeping the lights on . . . 

In addition to providing safe, reliable electricity in a cost
efficient manner, we are also committed to the welfare of the
people of our province.

Our partnerships throughout Newfoundland remind us everyday
that it is the power of the people that makes the real difference.

Listed on this page are some of our partners who, like us, are
committed to making Newfoundland a better place to live.

We put a lot of energy 
into making a difference.

Photos from top to bottom
1. A picture’s worth a thousand words! In 1999, we were proud to support 

the Newfoundland & Labrador Down’s Syndrome Society.
2. In October we were presented with the Canadian Cancer Society’s 

Certificate of Special Recognition for our contribution to the fight against cancer.
3. Our recycling van collected more than 32,000 beverage containers at the 

1999 Canada Winter Games.
4. In July we received the John Cordoulis Memorial Award from the Newfoundland 

& Labrador Association of Fire Chiefs and Firefighters for our long-term 
commitment to fire prevention.

5. With our partners, the Atlantic Salmon Federation and elementary students, 
we released thousands of salmon fry back into Newfoundland 
waterways in 1999.
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